

No.

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

AMANDA N. REICH & ELISE DAVIDSON, successor  
administratrix of the estate of JOSHUA STEVEN  
BLOUGH,

*Petitioners,*

v.

CITY OF ELIZABETHTOWN, KENTUCKY,  
MATTHEW McMILLEN & SCOT RICHARDSON,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

MATTHEW W. STEIN  
ROB ASTORINO, JR.  
*Stein Whatley*  
*Attorneys, PLLC*  
*2525 Bardstown Road*  
*Suite 101*  
*Louisville, KY 40205*  
*(502) 553-4750*

PAUL W. HUGHES  
*Counsel of Record*  
MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY  
ANDREW A. LYONS-BERG  
*McDermott Will & Emery LLP*  
*500 North Capitol Street NW*  
*Washington, DC 20001*  
*(202) 756-8000*  
*phughes@mwe.com*

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Questions Presented .....	i
Related Proceedings .....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	v
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutory Provision Involved.....	1
Statement .....	2
A. Legal Background.....	4
B. Factual Background .....	7
C. Proceedings Below .....	10
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	16
I. The Court should resolve the acknowledged circuit split on the scope of the sham- affidavit rule.....	16
A. The circuits are split as to the application of the sham-affidavit rule. ....	16
B. The Sixth Circuit’s approach is inconsistent with the purposes of the sham-affidavit rule and results in manifest injustice. ....	19
II. The court should recalibrate or reverse qualified immunity. ....	25
A. The Court should examine the qualified immunity doctrine. ....	25
B. This case is a compelling vehicle for examining qualified immunity.....	30
C. Qualified immunity is inconsistent with the text and history of Section 1983. ....	31
Conclusion .....	33

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—CONTINUED**

Appendix A – Court of appeals decision .....	1a
Appendix B – District court decision .....	41a
Appendix C – Order denying rehearing .....	71a
Appendix D – Affidavit of Amanda Reich .....	72a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Aerel, S.R.L. v. PCC Airfoils, L.L.C.</i> , 448 F.3d 899 (6th Cir. 2006).....	19, 22
<i>Allen v. Board of Pub. Educ. for Bibb Cty.</i> , 495 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	32
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	6, 24
<i>Baer v. Chase</i> , 392 F.3d 609 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	7
<i>Baxter v. Bracey</i> , No. 18-1287 (U.S. June 15, 2020).....	4, 26, 32
<i>Brantley v. Ferrell Elec., Inc.</i> , 112 F. Supp. 3d 1348 (S.D. Ga. 2015) .....	16
<i>Cleveland v. Policy Mgmt. Sys. Corp.</i> , 526 U.S. 795 (1999).....	7
<i>Palazzo ex rel. Delmage v. Corio</i> , 232 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	18, 22
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018).....	4
<i>Durtsche v. American Colloid Co.</i> , 958 F.2d 1007 (10th Cir. 1992).....	17
<i>Furcron v. Mail Ctrs. Plus, LLC</i> , 843 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2016).....	16, 22
<i>Galvin v. Eli Lilly &amp; Co.</i> , 488 F.3d 1026 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	18, 19
<i>Gemmy Indus. Corp. v. Chrisha Creations Ltd.</i> , 452 F.3d 1353 (Fed. Cir. 2006) .....	18

**Cases—continued**

<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	13
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Herring v. Canada Life Assur. Co.</i> , 207 F.3d 1026 (8th Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976).....	31
<i>James v. Hale</i> , 959 F.3d 307 (7th Cir. 2020).....	18, 19
<i>Jiminez v. All Am. Rathskeller, Inc.</i> , 503 F.3d 247 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	3, 7, 18, 22
<i>Kennett-Murray Corp v. Bone</i> , 622 F.2d 887 (5th Cir. 1980).....	17
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018).....	15, 26
<i>Law Co. v. Mohawk Constr. &amp; Supply Co.</i> , 577 F.3d 1164 (10th Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	26
<i>Morrow v. Meachum</i> , 917 F.3d 870 (5th Cir. 2019).....	27
<i>Nelson v. City of Davis</i> , 571 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2009).....	20, 24
<i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980).....	31
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989).....	33
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	6, 29, 33

**Cases—continued**

<i>Perma Research &amp; Dev. Co. v. Singer Co.</i> , 410 F.2d 572 (2d Cir. 1969) .....	20, 22
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967).....	4, 5, 31
<i>Quintana v. Santa Fe Cty. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 2019 WL 452755 (D.N.M. 2019) .....	28
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000).....	6, 19
<i>Reid v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 790 F.2d 453 (6th Cir. 1984).....	12
<i>Rhodes v. McDaniel</i> , 945 F.2d 117 (6th Cir. 1991).....	10
<i>Rodriguez v. Swartz</i> , 899 F.3d 719 (9th Cir. 2018).....	27
<i>Rucinski v. County of Oakland</i> , 644 F. App’x 338 (6th Cir. 2017) .....	11
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	33
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974).....	5, 33
<i>Sims v. City of Madisonville</i> , 894 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2018).....	29
<i>Sova v. City of Mt. Pleasant</i> , 142 F.3d 898 (6th Cir. 1998).....	14, 30
<i>In re Stand ‘N Seal Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 636 F. Supp. 2d 1333 (N.D. Ga. 2009).....	17
<i>Studdard v. Shelby Cty.</i> , 934 F.3d 478 (6th Cir. 2019).....	30
<i>Thompson v. Clark</i> , 2018 WL 3128975 (E.D.N.Y. 2018) .....	28



**Cases—continued**

<i>Thompson v. Cope</i> , 900 F.3d 414 (7th Cir. 2018).....	27
<i>Tippens v. Celotex Corp.</i> , 805 F.2d 949 (11th Cir. 1986).....	3, 20, 21, 22
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014).....	6, 24
<i>Van Asdale v. International Game Tech.</i> , 577 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ventura v. Rutledge</i> , 2019 WL 3219252 (E.D. Cal. 2019) .....	27
<i>Winzer v. Kaufman Cty.</i> , 916 F.3d 464 (5th Cir. 2019).....	17
<i>Zadeh v. Robinson</i> , 902 F.3d 483 (5th Cir. 2018).....	4, 15, 27
<i>Zadeh v. Robinson</i> , 928 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 2019).....	27, 28, 29
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	15, 26, 31, 32

**Statutes and Rules**

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	1, 4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)(4).....	6, 19
Fed. R. Evid. 612 .....	21

**Other Authorities**

William Baude, <i>Is Qualified Immunity Unlawful?</i> , 106 Cal. L. Rev. 45 (2018).....	15, 31
---	--------

**Other Authorities—continued**

Civil Federal Judicial Caseload Statistics, (Mar. 31, 2018) .....	29
11 <i>Moore’s Federal Practice</i> (2020)	
§ 56.94[5][b] .....	21
§ 56.94[5][c] .....	22
Aaron L. Nielson & Christopher J. Walker, <i>The New Qualified Immunity</i> , 89 S. Cal. L. Rev. 1 (2015) .....	29
Joanna C. Schwartz, <i>The Case Against Qualified Immunity</i> , 93 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1797 (2018) .....	15
Joanna C. Schwartz, <i>How Qualified Immunity Fails</i> , 127 Yale L.J. 2 (2017) .....	32
Joanna C. Schwartz, <i>Police Indemnification</i> , 89 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 885 (2014) .....	32
